Project Name: ESK
Project Code: ESK Site ID:  H242 Observation ID: 1
Agency Name: CSIRO Division of Soils (TAS)

Site Information

Desc. By: K.D. Nicholls Locality: 4.1KM SE of Cressy:alongside Poatina Hway on
property "Formosa":30M Sfrom road and adjacent
fence:

Date Desc.: 17/04/62 Elevation: 158 metres

Map Ref.: Rainfall: 630

Northing/Long.: 147.109722222222 Runoff: Very slow

Easting/Lat.: -41.7194444444445 Drainage: Poorly drained

Geology

ExposureType:  Soil pit Conf. Sub. is Parent. Mat.:  No Data

Geol. Ref.: No Data Substrate Material: Unconsolidated material (unidentified)

Land Form

Rel/Slope Class: No Data Pattern Type: Terrace (alluvial)

Morph. Type: Flat Relief: No Data

Elem. Type: No Data Slope Category:  Level

Slope: 0% Aspect: No Data

Surface Soil Condition (dry):

Erosion:

Soil Classification

Australian Soil Classification: Mapping Unit: N/A

Eutrophic Mottled-Subnatric Brown Sodosol Principal Profile Form: Dy3.42

ASC Confidence: Great Soil Group: Solodic soil

All necessary analytical data are available.
Site Disturbance: Complete clearing. Pasture, native or improved, but never cultivated
Vegetation:
Tall Strata - Tree, , Isolated plants. *Species includes - Eucalyptus pauciflora, Eucalyptus ovata
Surface Coarse Fragments:

Profile Morphology

Al 0-0.1m Brown (7.5YRA4/2-Moist); , 7.5YR58; Sandy loam (Light); Weak grade of structure, <2 mm,
Granular; Moderately moist; Weak consistence; 0-2%, coarse gravelly, 20-60mm, Quartz, coarse
fragments; ManyDiffuse change to -

Al 0.1-0.2m Brown (7.5YRA4/3-Moist); Brown (7.5YR5/4-Dry); , 7.5YR58; Sandy loam (Light); Massive grade of
structure; Moderately moist; Very weak consistence; 2-10%, Gravel, coarse fragments;
CommonDiffuse change to -

A2 0.2-0.3m Reddish yellow (7.5YR6/5-Moist); Pink (7.5YR7/4-Dry); ; Sand; Single grain grade of structure;
Moist; Loose consistence; 20-50%, coarse gravelly, 20-60mm, rounded, Quartz, coarse
fragments; Many (20 - 50 %), Ferruginous, Very coarse (20 - 60 mm), Concretions; Diffuse
change to -

A2 0.3-0.41m Reddish yellow (7.5YR6/5-Moist); Pink (7.5YR7/4-Dry); ; Sand; Single grain grade of structure;
Moist; Loose consistence; 50-90%, coarse gravelly, 20-60mm, rounded, Quartz, coarse
fragments; Very many (50 - 100 %), Ferruginous, Very coarse (20 - 60 mm), Concretions; Diffuse
change to -

A2 0.41-0.53m Reddish yellow (7.5YR6/5-Moist); Pink (7.5YR7/4-Dry); ; Sand; Single grain grade of structure;
Moist; Loose consistence; 50-90%, coarse gravelly, 20-60mm, rounded, Quartz, coarse
fragments; Very many (50 - 100 %), Ferruginous, Very coarse (20 - 60 mm), Concretions; Diffuse,

Tongued change to -

B1 0.58-0.71m  Strong brown (7.5YR5/6-Moist); , 10YR64; Heavy clay; Moderate grade of structure, 5-10 mm,
Subangular blocky; Moist; Weak consistence; 10-20%, coarse gravelly, 20-60mm, Gravel,
coarse fragments; Diffuse change to -

0.71-0.84m  Dark yellowish brown (10YR4/4-Moist); , 10YR54; Medium clay; Weak grade of structure, 2-5
mm, Subangular blocky; Very weak consistence; 0-2%, fine gravelly, 2-6mm, Gravel, coarse
fragments; Few (2 - 10 %), Ferruginous, Medium (2 -6 mm), ; Diffuse change to -

0.84-0.99m  Dark yellowish brown (10YR4/4-Moist); , 10YR54; , 7.5YR56; Medium clay; Massive grade of
structure; Very weak consistence; 0-2%, fine gravelly, 2-6mm, Gravel, coarse fragments; Few (2 -
10 %), Ferruginous, Medium (2 -6 mm), ; Diffuse change to -
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1.14-1.22m  Dark yellowish brown (10YR4/4-Moist); ; Medium clay; Smooth-ped fabric; Weak consistence; 2-
10%, Gravel, coarse fragments; Very few (0 - 2 %), Ferruginous, Very coarse (20 - 60 mm), ;
Diffuse change to -

155-1.63m Dark yellowish brown (10YR4/4-Moist); , 10YR51; Medium clay; Weak consistence; 0-2%,
Gravel, coarse fragments; Diffuse change to -

2.23-2.31m Yellowish brown (10YR5/6-Moist); , 5Y51; Heavy clay; Very firm consistence; Slightly plastic;
Normal plasticity; 0-2%, medium gravelly, 6-20mm, Quartz, coarse fragments; Diffuse change to

Morphological Notes

Observation Notes
0-20CM 7.5YR58 STAINING ALONG ROOTS:58-99CM SANDY POCKETS (POSSIBLE TONGUES OF A2):

Site Notes
SOUTH ESK
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Laboratory Test Results:

Depth

m
0-0.1
0.1-0.2

0.2-03
0.3-0.41

0.41-0.53
0.58-0.71
0.71-0.84
0.84-0.99
1.14-1.22
1.55-1.63
2.23-231

0-0.1
0.1-0.2
0.2-0.3
0.3-0.41
0.41-0.53
0.58 -0.71
0.71-0.84
0.84-0.99
1.14-1.22
1.55-1.63
2.23-231

Depth

m

0-0.1
0.1-0.2
0.2-03
0.3-0.41
0.41-0.53
0.58-0.71
0.71-0.84
0.84 -0.99
1.14-1.22
1.55-1.63
2.23-231

pH

5A
5A

5.9A
6.4A

6.8A
A
7.2A
7.2A
6.8A
5.7A
5.1A

CaCo3

%

COLE

Site ID:

H242

Observation ID: 1

ECEC

12.8B

5.6B

1.17B

11.98
12.1B
11.6B

23B

ESP

%

Particle Size Analysis

1.5EC Exchangeable Cations Exchangeable CEC
Ca Mg K Na Acidity
dS/m Cmol (+)/kg
0.205A 3.5H 0.55 0.17 0.17 5.5H
8.4E
0.08A 1.3H 0.43 0.07 0.1 2.6H
3.7E
0.03A
0.018A 0.61H 0.18 0.03 0.05 0.2H
0.3E
0.015A
0.036A 1.7H 5 0.07 0.69 4.4E
0.036A 1.3H 5.6 0.07 0.81 4.3E
0.039A 0.84H 5.8 0.06 0.85 4E
0.057A
0.092A
0.107A 0.25H 8 0.16 2.3 9H
12.3E
Organic Avail. Total Total Total Bulk
C P P K Density GV
% mg/kg % % % Mg/m3
2.36D 0.023D 0.202A 0.048C 1
0.68D 0.007D 0.064A 0.027C 6
0.14D 0.018A 0.02C 71
0.25D 0.025A 0.142C 22
0.134C 27
0.116C 41
0.19C 3
Gravimetric/Volumetric Water Contents
Sat. 0.05Bar 0.1Bar 0.5Bar 1 Bar 5 Bar 15 Bar
g/g- m3/m3

CS FS
%
18B 52
18D 60
27D 58
10D 37
12D 38
13D 37
6D 19
K sat
mm/h

Silt

Clay
13 12
15 5
7 6
7 45
7 43
6 43
6 43

mm/h

K unsat
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Laboratory Analyses Completed for this profile

15E1_CA
15E1_K
15E1_MG
15E1_NA
15G_C_H1
15G1_H
15J_H
17A_HCL
2_LOI

2A1

3A1

4A1

5A2
6A1_UC
7A2
9A_HCL
P10_GRAV
P10_PB_C
P10_PB_CS
P10_PB_FS
P10_PB_Z
P10A1_C
P10A1_CS
P10AL_FS
P10Al_Z
XRD_C_Ch2
XRD_C_Gt
XRD_C_II
XRD_C_ls
XRD_C_Ka
XRD_C_Qz

Exchangeable bases (Ca2+,Mg2+,Na+,K+) by compulsive exchange, no pretreatment for soluble
Exchangeable bases, CEC and AEC by compulsive exchange, no pretreatment for soluble salts
Exchangeable bases, CEC and AEC by compulsive exchange, no pretreatment for soluble salts
Exchangeable bases, CEC and AEC by compulsive exchange, no pretreatment for soluble salts
Exchangeable hydrogen - meq per 100g of soil - Hydrogen By back titration of A or B

Hydrogen Cation - meq per 100g of soil - 1M KCI Exch. Acidity By titration to pH 8.0

Sum of Ex. cations + Ex. acidity - Sum of basic exch. cations and exch. (Hydrogen)

Total element - K(%) - By boiling HCI

Loss on Ignition (%)

Air-dry moisture content

EC of 1:5 soil/water extract

pH of 1:5 soil/water suspension

Chloride - 1:5 soil/water extract, automated colour

Organic carbon (%) - Uncorrected Walkley and Black method

Total nitrogen - semimicro Kjeldahl , automated colour

Total element - P(%) - By boiling HCI

Gravel (%)

Clay (%) - Plummet balance

Coarse sand (%) - Plummet balance

Fine sand (%) - Plummet balance

Silt (%) - Plummet balance

Clay (%) - Pipette

Coarse sand (%) - Pipette

Fine sand (%) - Pipette

Silt (%) - Pipette

Chloritized 2:1 minerals - X-Ray Diffraction

Geothite - X-Ray Diffraction

lllite - X-Ray Diffraction

Interstratified clay minerals - X-Ray Diffraction

Kaolin - X-Ray Diffraction

Quartz - X-Ray Diffraction



