Projec	t Name: t Code: y Name:	ES ES CS		H242 TAS)	0	bservatio	n ID:	1	
<u>Site In</u> Desc. E	formation By:	-	Nicholls	Locality:		property "	4.1KM SE of Cressy:alongside Poatina H`way property "Formosa":30M Sfrom road and adja		
Easting Geolog	of.: log/Long.: l/Lat.: <u>GV</u> lireType:	-41.7 [.] Soil p	0972222222 19444444445 Dit	Elevation: Rainfall: Runoff: Drainage: Conf. Sub. Substrate I	is Pare		ained No Data	a olidated material (unidentified)	
Land F Rel/Slo Morph. Elem. T Slope: Surfac	Form pe Class: Type: Type: e Soil Co	No Data No Data Flat No Data 0 % ndition (dry):		Pattern Ty Relief: Slope Cate Aspect:	pe:				
Erosion: Soil Classification Australian Soil Classification: Mapping Unit: N/A Eutrophic Mottled-Subnatric Brown Sodosol Principal Profile Form: Dy3.42 ASC Confidence: Great Soil Group: Solodic soil All necessary analytical data are available. Site Disturbance: Complete clearing. Pasture, native or improved, but never cultivated Vegetation: Vegetation: Vegetation:								Dy3.42 Solodic soil	
<u>Surfac</u>	e Coarse		all Strata - Tree, , Isolated p I <mark>ments:</mark>	lants. *Species	sinclude	s - Eucalyp	otus pauc	ciflora, Eucalyptus ovata	
<u>Profile</u> A1	Morphol 0 - 0.1 m		Brown (7.5YR4/2-Moist); Granular; Moderately mo fragments; ManyDiffuse of	ist; Weak consi				le of structure, <2 mm, Ily, 20-60mm, Quartz, coarse	
A1	0.1 - 0.2 r	m	Brown (7.5YR4/3-Moist); structure; Moderately mo CommonDiffuse change	ist; Very weak o				oam (Light); Massive grade of , coarse fragments;	
A2	0.2 - 0.3 r	m	Reddish yellow (7.5YR6/ Moist; Loose consistence fragments; Many (20 - 50 change to -	; 20-50%, coars	se grave	elly, 20-60m	nm, roun		
A2	0.3 - 0.41	m	Moist; Loose consistence	; 50-90%, coars	se grave	elly, 20-60m	nm, roun	le grain grade of structure; ded, Quartz, coarse 60 mm), Concretions; Diffuse	
A2	0.41 - 0.5	i3 m	Moist; Loose consistence	; 50-90%, coars	se grave	elly, 20-60m	nm, roun	le grain grade of structure; ded, Quartz, coarse 60 mm), Concretions; Diffuse,	
B1	0.58 - 0.7	'1 m	Strong brown (7.5YR5/6- Subangular blocky; Moist coarse fragments; Diffuse	; Weak consiste				ade of structure, 5-10 mm, elly, 20-60mm, Gravel,	
	0.71 - 0.8	4 m	Dark yellowish brown (10 mm, Subangular blocky; fragments; Few (2 - 10 %	Very weak cons	sistence	; 0-2%, fine	gravelly		
	0.84 - 0.9	19 m		sistence; 0-2%,	fine gra	velly, 2-6m	m, Grave	m clay; Massive grade of el, coarse fragments; Few (2 -	

Project Name:	ESK			
Project Code:	ESK	Site ID:	H242	Observation ID: 1
Agency Name:	CSIRO Division	of Soils (T	AS)	

- 1.14 1.22 m Dark yellowish brown (10YR4/4-Moist); ; Medium clay; Smooth-ped fabric; Weak consistence; 2-10%, Gravel, coarse fragments; Very few (0 - 2 %), Ferruginous, Very coarse (20 - 60 mm), ; Diffuse change to -
- 1.55 1.63 m Dark yellowish brown (10YR4/4-Moist); , 10YR51; Medium clay; Weak consistence; 0-2%, Gravel, coarse fragments; Diffuse change to -
- 2.23 2.31 m Yellowish brown (10YR5/6-Moist); , 5Y51; Heavy clay; Very firm consistence; Slightly plastic; Normal plasticity; 0-2%, medium gravelly, 6-20mm, Quartz, coarse fragments; Diffuse change to

Morphological Notes

Observation Notes

0-20CM 7.5YR58 STAINING ALONG ROOTS:58-99CM SANDY POCKETS (POSSIBLE TONGUES OF A2):

Site Notes

SOUTH ESK

Project Name:	ESK		
Project Code:	ESK	Site ID:	H242
Agency Name:	CSIRO Div	vision of Soils (T	AS)

Observation ID: 1

Laboratory Test Results:

Depth	рН	1:5 EC			e Cations	No	Exchangeable	CEC	ECEC	ESP
m		dS/m	a	Mg	К	Na Cmol	Acidity (+)/kg			%
0 - 0.1	5A	0.205A	3.5H	0.55	0.17	0.17	5.5H 8.4E		12.8B	
0.1 - 0.2	5A	0.08A	1.3H	0.43	0.07	0.1	2.6H 3.7E		5.6B	
0.2 - 0.3	5.9A	0.03A								
0.3 - 0.41	6.4A	0.018A	0.61H	0.18	0.03	0.05	0.2H 0.3E		1.17B	
0.41 - 0.53	6.8A	0.015A								
0.58 - 0.71	7A	0.036A	1.7H	5	0.07	0.69	4.4E		11.9B	
0.71 - 0.84	7.2A	0.036A	1.3H	5.6	0.07	0.81	4.3E		12.1B	
0.84 - 0.99	7.2A	0.039A	0.84H	5.8	0.06	0.85	4E		11.6B	
1.14 - 1.22	6.8A	0.057A								
1.55 - 1.63	5.7A	0.092A								
2.23 - 2.31	5.1A	0.107A	0.25H	8	0.16	2.3	9H 12.3E		23B	

Depth	CaCO3	Organic C	Avail. P	Total P	Total N	Total K	Bulk Density	Pa GV	rticle CS	FS	nalysis Silt	Clay
m	%	%	mg/kg	%	%	%	Mg/m3			%		
0 - 0.1		2.36D		0.023D	0.202A	0.048C		1	18B	52	13	12
0.1 - 0.2		0.68D		0.007D	0.064A	0.027C		6	18D	60	15	5
0.2 - 0.3 0.3 - 0.41		0.14D			0.018A	0.02C		71	27D	58	7	6
0.41 - 0.53 0.58 - 0.71		0.25D			0.025A	0.142C		22	10D	37	7	45
0.71 - 0.84 0.84 - 0.99						0.134C 0.116C		27 41	12D 13D	38 37	7 6	43 43
1.14 - 1.22 1.55 - 1.63												
2.23 - 2.31						0.19C		3	6D	19	6	43
Depth	COLE	Sat.	Gravi 0.05 Bar	metric/Volu 0.1 Bar 0			-	5 Bar	K sa	t I	K unsat	t
m		Sal.	0.05 Bai		m3/m3	Dai J		Juai	mm/	h	mm/h	

0 - 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 - 0.3 0.3 - 0.41 0.41 - 0.53 0.58 - 0.71 0.71 - 0.84 0.84 - 0.99 1.14 - 1.22 1.55 - 1.63 2.23 - 2.31

Project Name:	ESK		
Project Code:	ESK	Site ID:	H242
Agency Name:	CSIRO Div	ision of Soils (T	AS)

Observation ID: 1

Laboratory Analyses Completed for this profile

15E1_CA 15E1_K 15E1_MG 15E1_NA 15G1_H 15J_H 17A_HCL 2_LOI 2A1 3A1 4A1 5A2 6A1_UC 7A2 9A_HCL P10_GRAV P10_PB_C P10_PB_C P10_PB_CS P10_PB_Z P10A1_C P10A1_CS P10A1_CS P10A1_CS P10A1_Z XRD_C_IS XRD_C_IS	Exchangeable bases (Ca2+,Mg2+,Na+,K+) by compulsive exchange, no pretreatment for soluble Exchangeable bases, CEC and AEC by compulsive exchange, no pretreatment for soluble salts Exchangeable bases, CEC and AEC by compulsive exchange, no pretreatment for soluble salts Exchangeable bases, CEC and AEC by compulsive exchange, no pretreatment for soluble salts Exchangeable bydrogen - meq per 100g of soil - Hydrogen By back titration of A or B Hydrogen Cation - meq per 100g of soil - 1M KCI Exch. Acidity By titration to pH 8.0 Sum of Ex. cations + Ex. acidity - Sum of basic exch. cations and exch. (Hydrogen) Total element - K(%) - By boiling HCI Loss on Ignition (%) Air-dry moisture content EC of 1:5 soil/water extract pH of 1:5 soil/water extract, automated colour Organic carbon (%) - Uncorrected Walkley and Black method Total element - P(%) - By boiling HCI Gravel (%) Clay (%) - Plummet balance Coarse sand (%) - Plummet balance Fine sand (%) - Plummet balance Silt (%) - Plummet balance Clay (%) - Plummet balance Clay (%) - Plummet balance Silt (%) - Pipette Silt